E-mail: chairmanffc@gmail.com Website: www.jkffc.in Phone No.: Sgr. 0194-4034841 Jmu: 0191-2956990

Office of the Chairperson Committee for Fixation & Regulation of Fee of Private Schools, J&K (FFRC)

Subject: - Fee Fixation and Regulation of Private Schools of J&K-Reg.

Order No: <u>13</u> FFRC of 2024 Dated: <u>12</u>.04.2024

All the Private Schools of UT of J&K are directed not to make any unilateral hike in any type of Fee indicated under Section 20 E(1) of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Act 2002 amended from time to time without approval of Committee.

All the Schools whose files are under process in the Committee pending disposal shall charge Tuition fee, annual fee and transport fee as was being charged in March 2024. In case the Committee after considering the record of the school enhances the fee structure of the school, the parents/students shall have to pay the difference and/or in case the fee structure is reduced by the Committee, the school management shall have to refund/adjust the same.

All those schools who have not submitted files for fixation and regulation of fee till date and are charging fee without approval of the Committee in utter violation of statute are directed to submit the files within 30 days from the issuance of this order, failing which the Committee will recommend to the Government for de-recognition/dis-affiliation/taking over management of such schools by the Government without any further notice.

Sd/-Justice Sunil Hali (Former Judge) Chairperson Committee for Fixation & Regulation Of Fee of Private Schools J&K, (JKFFRC) Dated: -

No. FFRC/Adm-2024/ 4020 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary J&K Board of School Education (Member FFRC) for information;
- 2. Director School Education Jammu/Kashmir for information and n/a;
- 3. Private Secretary to Administrative Secretary to Government School Education Department for information of the Administrative Secretary (Member Secretary FFRC);
- 4. P.A to Hon'ble Chairperson FFRC for the information of Chairperson;
- 5. I/C Website for uploading the same on official website;
- 6. Office file.

Administrativ (JKFFRC)